BASE / MAGNETRON / TRANSFORMER

PLUGS / CAPACITORS / DIODE ASSEMBLY

41

16300059



BLOWER MOTOR / FUSE BLOCK

INTERLOCK

HV BOARD /




DOOR / DOOR HANDLE

UPPER & LOWER SWITCH / TRIAC / DISPLAY BOARD




HEATER BOX / CONVECTION MOTOR

6-1

16300059



REAR PANEL / POWER CORD / POWER RELAY

azs

QLY i fe = 72
/ SO — V(P

16300059

OUTERCASE / HINGE COVER

14




STIRRER SYSTEM / OVEN TRAY

5-1

16300059



Seite |Pos [Kredtor Artikel Nr. |GB

001 |001 (59002096 BASEPAN ASSY, ACE14
001 |002 (59002087 TRANSFORMER, HV
001 |003 (59002081 MAGNETRON

001 |004 (13080901 BRKT - TCO MTG

001 |005 ([MO0229916 SCREW-TC

001 |006 (12990526 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
001 |007 (12991605 SCREW

001 |008 (13041602 SCREW

001 |009 (B5684121 THERMAL CUTOUT
001 |010 (59002182 HARNESS - WIRING
001 |(011 ([MO0571003 BUSHING-SNAP

001 (012 [12990526 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
001 (013 (59001208 SCREW, HEX HEAD
001 (014 (13045501 NUT-#6 KEPS

001 (015 ([MO0272503 WASHER, #6 LOCK

001 (016 (13042201 SCREW

001 (017 (13069001 BRKT- CAPACITOR

001 (018 (12992305 SCREW-TF/HEX RoHS
001 (019 (59002153 CAPACITOR-.74

001 |020 |R9800022 KIT, DIODE

001 (021 (12990524 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
001 022 ]12136503 BLOCK-1 POLE FUSE
001 023 12990607 SCREW

001 (024 [MO0805102 FUSE-15A

001 (025 (13045501 NUT-#6 KEPS

001 (026 (12130001 FILTER-LINE

001 |027 |MO0293511 STUD 6

002 (001 ([B5706704 BLADE, FAN

002 |002 |10773308 MOTOR-BLOWER

002 |003 |12000816 BLOWER BRACKET

002 (004 (10977801 TRANSITION-BLOWER
002 |005 |10091101 BLOCK-FUSE

002 |006 |10797203 SCROLL WELD

002 (007 (14119057 KIT, FUSE & RELAY BOARD
002 |008 |C3670809 WHEEL-BLOWER

002 |009 12990522 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
002 |010 |12990526 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
002 (011 (12002901 FLUE DUCT WELD

002 |(012 ([MO0571001 BUSHING-SNAP

002 |013 12018102 DUCT-MAG/WVGD
002 (014 (59004051 BOARD, HV

002 (015 (12360509 SWITCH - INTERLOCK
002 (016 (13042901 SCREW-THUMB RoHS
002 (017 (10853102 GRILLE-AIR INLET

002 |018 |12876603 SCREW

002 |019 (RA14 ACE RACK ACCESSORY
002 |020 |12990526 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
002 |021 |14080012 KIT, TUNING STUB- ACE
002 022 12000202 SENSOR-TEMP

002 023 13045501 NUT-#6 KEPS

002 024 12992305 SCREW-TF/HEX RoHS
003 |001 |59001511 DOOR, OUTER

003 |002 |59001720 INSULATION, DOOR- LARGE
003 |003 |59001719 INSULATION, DOOR- SMALL
003 |004 |12002760 KIT, INNER DOOR W/LATCH & CAPS
003 |005 |59001869 HINGE, DOOR

003 |006 12490902 HANDLE-DOOR

003 |007 |12576901 INSERT-HANDLE

003 |008 |MO0295503 CAP - SCREW

003 |009 |M0295502 WASHER-CAP SCREW
003 |010 |13045502 NUT -#8 KEPS

003 |011 |12360703 PLUG-HOLE

003 |012 |59002036 SCREW SET CONE RoHS
003 |013 |13047001 SCREW-SET/DOG RoHS
003 |014 |MO0310305 PLUG-WHITE BUTTON
003 |015 |13042701 SCREW-TC/HOLT RoHS
003 |016 |59001721 SPRING, LATCH

003 |017 |59002099 TOUCH PANEL TOP
003 |018 |59002093 TOUCH PANEL SIDE




Seite |Pos [Kredtor Artikel Nr. |GB

003 |019 59002026 TRIAC (40A)

003 |020 (59002095 BOARD,DATA KEY

003 |021 (MO0104106 CLIP-CORD

003 022 (10978601 DUCT-BLOWER/MAG
003 |023 (10978703 COVER - MAG INLET
003 |024 59001208 SCREW, HEX HEAD
003 |025 (12990526 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
003 |026 (12990522 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
003 |027 59002084 BOARD, DISPLAY

003 028 (13042002 SCREW-TF/OVAL RoHS
003 |029 (59002092 PLUG, DATA KEY

003 |030 (12529302 SPACER - THERMAL
003 |031 (12990527 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
004 |001 (12990511 SCREW

004 |[002 (59002159 BLADE, FAN

004 |[003 (12992307 SCREW-TF/HEX RoHS
004 (004 (59002089 MOTOR,CONVECTION
004 |[005 ([31866P01 CUTOUT-THERMAL
004 |006 |13041602 SCREW

004 |[007 (12990606 SCREW-SM/PAN RoHS
004 (008 (59001513 HEATER BOX

004 (009 (12546101 WASHER

004 (010 (12538001 NUT-CAP

004 (011 (12537901 BLADE, FAN

004 012 59002082 HEATER

004 (013 (13041801 SCREW-TC/PAN RoHS
004 (014 ([B5684123 THERMAL CUTOUT
005 (001 (59002181 CORD POWER

005 (002 (12002804 ACCESS PAN WLD-E CT
005 |[003 [MO0104106 CLIP-CORD

005 |004 |A3030330 GASKET, PER FT

005 |005 |12990526 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
005 |006 |MO0287016 NUT, SPEED

005 (007 (12990524 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
005 |008 12492202 RELAY

005 (009 (12470201 COVER-VENT

005 (010 (12990525 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
005 (011 (13045504 NUT - M6 KEPS

005 (012 (12152201 WASHER-U TYPE

005 |013 |MO0293512 STUD -M6

005 |[014 (10908901Q WRAPPER- STAINLESS
005 (015 (10785608 COVER-LIGHT

005 |016 10909005 TRIM-OC

005 (017 (59001230 COVER, HINGE- GRAY
005 (018 (12990527 SCREW-SM/HEX RoHS
005 |019 |59002004 SCREW

005 |020 |13042002 SCREW-TF/OVAL RoHS
005 (021 ([MO0288215 NUT-SPEED

005 022 13042001 SCREW-TF/OVAL RoHS
006 (001 |[RO150115 COVER, STIRRER

006 (002 |[R0O130737 KIT, STIRRER BLADE
006 |003 |10825904Q BLADE, STIRRER

006 (004 (12004401 SHAFT-STIRRER

006 (005 (12189004 BRKT-HINGE SUPPORT
006 |006 12000202 SENSOR-TEMP

006 (007 (13045501 NUT-#6 KEPS

006 |008 |59001208 SCREW, HEX HEAD
006 |009 |MO0202557 SCREW-MACH

006 |010 |13079102 SCREW-MACH/SHLD
006 |011 |13045502 NUT -#8 KEPS

006 |012 |59001208 SCREW, HEX HEAD
006 |013 |MO0213802 SCREW-SM

006 |014 12188901 RETAINER-TRAY

006 |015 12019002 GASKET




WIRING INFORMATION

o
-
~
091 _
NIAOQ 120714 n
s |[Y] EIRIE! €-49 €1-0y Sszmuwif m_w.:m_
— N 4IM0d
m..e_ﬂOU T e AN £ a A Vsl
Ml -
ug [ ug |48 82- 14 @
Ml TA/ND VIH w
wg| [ne ne (na[ne uitvd ST 2
qy0d ng
LT 3504 3N HOL12VdVD
Iﬂl v Vs S Z NOIL1DIANOD =
(AR 1] r—
—— L-1A 6Z-1A
[} -
- s gl |2 2z-%8
= o . . L-1A
' o n ©
BN I G 14 93 ) ‘ :
o £€r e vr ° v-3g | |
= 2 8 HOL12VdY¥D ,:Cu
@ ’ @ NOY¥1INOVA
@ .
~ . 8-38
> HOLIMS 6-)8
o mmumm e |l ze-1a 43Ino1 001 OVKW
. se-ng
zr N E
- 1€-T4 _ _ 431411034
€-49 9e-n@ .
9-TA| e e sr
oir | : HOLIMS
° MO0 TYILNI
@ =+
ﬂ L2 o
~ sr _ or N H € S
i) a1 8€-)d
. ayvos ‘[ = _
S . . AV1dSTa L] & §1-0¥ LE-ND
° or = (HOL10€) sr-na |z |y
© ° (€¥L) V1YL
. NOYLINOVA
i3 = I_ " T Pe 'l VI-HM LI-HM &
-y . yg | : _ - 1
N9 —< =
7 N =
2 | [ e = _ _ 2
v ar pad @
b I Hi_ | i FT HOLIMS
I 0 — ¥iddn
13 nr M ﬁ,
. NO 318v)
g - n.H_ 030731HS R
02-04 R
21-04 S
(doL) -
(241) Jviyl |S @ |2z
HOLOW 43LvIH L1-HN sltle
ay HA 43IN018 B, v I-HM =@
HM ILIHM CETATTR RN | I se-ng\( [U& 3 =
AD AVHO || : i g 9 v ¢
e e - =" |2 IO
o ¥OV 62-LA :
1A L3TOIA @ T T
ng g ug | | ua 91-nd $Z-40
ND N33¥9 AVI3Y
1A MOTT3A ¥3IMOd
40 3ONVHO < =
d ANId - S
ay a3y o I er-ay
~N
3003 ¥0702
JOVLI0A MOT ——
J9¥1TOA HOIH —— aLy
3002 3¥IMm
POSOLOE! "ON LY¥vd

WYYOVIQ ONITYIM

16300059



WIRING INFORMATION

L GND L2_| 230V 50HZ
I /% % SCHEMATIC CONDITION: DOCR OPEN
| LINE FILTER GND
OVEN SHIELDED
TCO CABLE[—— —
; :|P2[|P' UPPER
L L‘_‘ ] KE YBOARD
204 DATA KEY
C) FUSE r__ EI _Eeses! L] BOARD
-1 CURRENT SENSE [y4a ] Ji-3 G“‘wa
| 46 DISPLAY INTERLOCK
POWER BOARD BOARD o\ (PRIMARY)
5 Ji-1 &J5
| J8-3 J8-4 J8-6 J8-7 |
LOWER
SHIELDED
_ _ _I . CABLE KEYBOARD
Jl-l|_ —|JI-2 /[ @ J\
RTD
LIMITER
RN ()
‘ | COOL ING FAN
Ke J2-3 ///_\\\
B ()
CONVECTION FAN
I
‘ | J7 5 J7-4 POWER
BOARD—I
| TRIAC (2)
HEATER
E6/ET Ko Ja-1 alinlin (TOP) TI
‘ | HEATER
54155’ K4 |J3-3
\AANTE 3 3 3
POWER INTERLOCK
POWER BOARD RELAY (SECONDARY ) POWER
- — - RELAY
8
G
7 8
INTERLOCK
(MONITOR)
J4-4 [« _IJ4-5
© [c;
4 2 ’ N | §1-3 -2 POWER
POWER POWER BOARD BOARD
RELAY - 15 L — — _I
MAGNE TRON
s |
TRANSFORMER
SFORME (BOTTOM) Tz T
Y
230 COM
_LCAP [ CAP 2 eap
T T QRS DANGER
INTERLOCK SWITCH SCHEMATIC HIGH VOLTAGE
DOCR CLOSED L/ﬂ f;7
RECTIFIER
2 —e——3— 3 SECONDARY A CAUT I ON:
DO NOT REMOVE WIRE FROM
4 —eTS— 5 PRIMARY TRIAC TERMINAL T2 DURING
F TESTING. THIS WILL CAUSE
1 —o~ o— 5 wourron MAGNE TRON HV BOARD TO SHORT OUT

16300059

7-1



